
Hall of the House of Representatives
89th General Assembly - Fiscal Session. 2014

Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle or house Bill No. $076

AN AcT FOR Thu ARKANSAS SI ATE I Iftil IWAY AM) TRANSPORIATION DhPAR1M1iN r

APPROPRIATION FOR TI4E 2014-2015 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. — to House Bill No. 1076

Amend House Bill No. 1076 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete line 8 and insert therefor:

“(3) Deputy Director & Chief Operating Officer 1 $156,764”

AND

Page 2, following line 11, insert a new line:

“(6.1) Assistant Chief - Administration 1 $140,489”

AND

Page 2, line 17, delete “13” and insert therefor “14”

AND

Page 2, line 19, delete “3” and insert therefor “2”

AND

Page 2, following line 19, insert a new line:

“(13.1) ASHERS Executive Secretary 1”

AND

Page 4, line 27, delete “6” and insert therefor “5”

AND

Page 4, line 35, delete “6” and insert therefor “5”.
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Stricken language win be deleted and underlined language will be added.

1 Slate of Arkansas

2 89th General Assembly A Bill
3 Fiscal Session. 2014 hOUSE BILL 1076

4

S By: Joint Budget Committee

6

7 For An Act To Be Entitled
8 AN ACT TO HAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES

9 AND OPERATiNG EXPENSES FOR TIlE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY

10 AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

11 ENDING JUNE 30, 2015; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

12

13

14 Subtitle
15 AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND

16 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION

17 FOR ThE 2014-2015 FISCAL YEAR.

18

19

20 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

21

22 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the

23 Arkansas State Highway and Transportation Department for the 20 14-2015 fiscal

24 year, the following maximum number of regular employees and the maximum

25 annual salary for such employees; and no greater salary than that established

26 herein shall be paid to any employee from appropriations hereinafter made for

27 said department. The annual salaries to be paid to each employee authorized

28 herein shall be determined by the Arkansas Highway Commission within the

29 limitations as set out in this Section and the funds and the appropriations

30 made available for such purposes. All positions established herein shall be

31 exempt from the provisions of the Uniform Personnel Classification and

32 Compensation Act (Arkansas Code SS21-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, but

33 shall not be exempt from the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures

34 and Restrictions Act. Provided further that the salaries for the pay period

35 beginning June 26, 2014 can be paid from the salaries and overtime authorized

36 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.
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HB1076

1

2 Maximum Annual

3 Maximum Salary Rate

4 Item No. of Fiscal Year

3 Np. Title Employees 2014-2015

6 (1) Dir of Highways and Transportation 1 $170,310

7 (2) Deputy Director & Chief Engineer 1 $156,764

8 (3) Assistant to the Director 1 $145,874

9 (4) Assistant Chief Engineer - Design 1 $140,489

10 (5) Assistant Chief Engineer - Operation 1 $140,489

11 (6) Assistant Chief Engineer - Planning 1 $140,489

12 (7) Chief Legal Counsel 1 $132,510

13 (8) Chief Fiscal Officer 1 $131,578

14 (9) Construction Engineer 1 $123,277

15 (10) State Maintenance Engineer 1 $123,277

16 (11) District Engineer 10 $119,614

17 (12) Division Head 13 $119,614

18 SALARY LEVEL XX $112,799

19 (13) Administrative Officer V 3

20 (14) Assistant Construction Engineer 1

21 (15) Assistant Division Head 10

22 (16) Assistant State Maintenance Engineer 1

23 (17) Chief Auditor 1

24 (18) Engineer VI 1

25 (19) Consultant Contracts Administrator 1

26 (20) Deputy Chief Counsel 1

27 (21) District Construction Engineer 10

28 (22) District Maintenance Engineer 10

29 (23) Heavy Bridge Maintenance Engineer 1

30 SALARY LEVEL XIX $110,313

31 (24) Administrative Officer 1V 1

32 (25) Engineer V 1

33 (26) Resident Engineer 33

34 (27) Section Head - Facilities Management 1

35 (28) Staff Bridge Design Engineer S

36 (29) Staff Construction Engineer 4
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H B 1 () 76

18 (46)

19 (47)

20 (48)

21 (49)

22 (50)

23 (51)

24 (52)

25 (53)

26 (54)

27 (55)

28 (56)

29 (57)

30 (58)

31 (59)

32 (60)

33 (61)

34 (62)

35 (63)

36 (64)

Design Engineer

Ceotechni cal Eng i neer

Heavy Bridge Maint Engineer

Hydrau Ic Engineer

Land Surveyor

Maintenance Engineer

Materials Engineer

Pavement Management Engineer

Planning Engineer

Project Development Engineer

Research Engineer

Structures Engineer

Surveys Engineer

Traffic Engineer

Traffic Safety Engineer

Systems Administrator

SALARY LEVEL XVIII

Automated Surveys System Engineer

Automation Engineer V

Bituminous Engineer

Concrete and Steel Fabrication Eng

Consultant Coordinator

Data Processing Manager

Application Development Manager

Network Manager

Fiscal Services Coordinator

Hydraulic Engineer

Materials Area Engineer

Personnel Officer

Program Administration Coordinator

Public Information Officer

Public Transportation Administrator

Quality Assurance Engineer

Section Rd Acquisition

Section Rd - Appraisals

Section Rd - Assessments

9

1

1

4

1

1

3

1

1

1

3

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1 (30) Staff

2 (31) Staff

3 (32) Staff

4 (33) Staff

5 (34) Staff

6 (35) Staff

7 (36) Staff

8 (37) Staff

9 (38) Staff

10 (39) Staff

11 (40) Staff

12 (41) Staff

13 (42) Staff

14 (43) Staff

15 (44) Staff

16 (45)

17 $106,788
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1 (65) Section Rd Beaut ificat ion

2 (66) Section lId Chemi stry Laboratory 1

3 (67) Section Rd Communicat cms I

4 (68) Section Rd Const Payments & Audits 1

5 (69) Section Rd Cultural Resources 1

6 (70) Section Rd - E.E.O.

7 (71) Section Rd Federal Aid Billing

8 (72) Section Rd Geographic Info Sys 1

9 (73) Section Rd - Geotechnical

10 (74) Section Rd - Mapping and Graphics

11 (75) Section Rd - Photogrammetry 1

12 (76) Section Rd - Public Involvement 1

13 (77) Section Rd - Receipts & Expenditures 1

14 (78) Section Rd - Relocation 1

15 (79) Section Rd - Reports and Costs 1

16 (80) Section Rd - Right-of-Way Admin 1

17 (81) Section Rd - Right-of-Way Eng 1

18 (82) Section Rd - Special Studies 1

19 (83) Section Rd - Utilities

20 (84) Sr Bridge Design Engineer 10

21 (85) Sr Design Engineer 9

22 (86) Sr Planning and Research Engineer 1

23 (87) Sr Programs & Contracts Engineer 1

24 (88) Sr Structures Engineer 1

25 (89) Staff Attorney 8

26 SALARY LEVEL XVII

27 (90) Administrative Officer III 6

28 (91) Audit Manager - Internal Audit 1

29 (92) AR Hwy Police Major 1

30 (93) Audit Manager - Motor Fuel 1

31 (94) Assistant Resident Engineer 31

32 (95) Automation Engineer IV 1

33 (96) Bridge Management Engineer

34 (97) Assistant Systems Administrator 1

35 (98) Engineer IV 6

36 (99) Computer Technical Coordinator 2

$101,033
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