Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2014

Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1076 AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2014-2015 FISCAL YEAR. Amendment No. to House Bill No. 1076 Amend House Bill No. 1076 as originally introduced: Page 2, delete line 8 and insert therefor: Deputy Director & Chief Operating Officer 1 \$156,764" AND Page 2, following line 11, insert a new line: 1 \$140,489" "(6.1) Assistant Chief - Administration AND Page 2, line 17, delete "13" and insert therefor "14" AND Page 2, line 19, delete "3" and insert therefor "2" AND Page 2, following line 19, insert a new line: 1" "(13.1) ASHERS Executive Secretary AND Page 4, line 27, delete "6" and insert therefor "5" AND Page 4, line 35, delete "6" and insert therefor "5".

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Barnett	
TWV/TWV - 02-06-2014 14:55:52	
TWV190	Chief Clerk

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Fiscal Session, 2014		HOUSE BILL 1076
4			
5	By: Joint Budget Committe	e	
6			
7		For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT TO	MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SER	RVICES
9	AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY		
10	AND TRANS	SPORTATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR	AR
11	ENDING JU	UNE 30, 2015; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
12			
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	AN A	ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY AND	
16	TRA	NSPORTATION DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION	
17	FOR	THE 2014-2015 FISCAL YEAR.	
18			
19			
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	SAS:
21			
22	SECTION 1. REGU	JLAR SALARIES. There is hereby establis	shed for the
23	Arkansas State Highwa	ay and Transportation Department for the	e 2014-2015 fiscal
24	•	maximum number of regular employees and	
25	annual salary for suc	ch employees; and no greater salary than	n that established
26	herein shall be paid	to any employee from appropriations her	reinafter made for
27	said department. The	annual salaries to be paid to each empl	loyee authorized
28	herein shall be deter	rmined by the Arkansas Highway Commissio	on within the
29	limitations as set ou	it in this Section and the funds and the	e appropriations
30	made available for su	uch purposes. All positions established	herein shall be
31	exempt from the provi	sions of the Uniform Personnel Classif	ication and
32	Compensation Act (Ark	cansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its	successor, but
33	shall not be exempt f	from the provisions of the Regular Salar	ries Procedures
34	and Restrictions Act.	Provided further that the salaries for	r the pay period
35	beginning June 26, 20)14 can be paid from the salaries and ov	vertime authorized

36

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

1				
2				Maximum Annual
3			Maximum	Salary Rate
4	Item		No. of	Fiscal Year
5	No.	Title	Employees	2014-2015
6	(1)	Dir of Highways and Transportation	1	\$170,310
7	(2)	Deputy Director & Chief Engineer	1	\$156,764
8	(3)	Assistant to the Director	1	\$145,874
9	(4)	Assistant Chief Engineer - Design	1	\$140,489
10	(5)	Assistant Chief Engineer - Operation	1	\$140,489
11	(6)	Assistant Chief Engineer - Planning	1	\$140,489
12	(7)	Chief Legal Counsel	1	\$132,510
13	(8)	Chief Fiscal Officer	1	\$131,578
14	(9)	Construction Engineer	1	\$123,277
15	(10)	State Maintenance Engineer	1	\$123,277
16	(11)	District Engineer	10	\$119,614
17	(12)	Division Head	13	\$119,614
18		SALARY LEVEL XX		\$112,799
19	(13)	Administrative Officer V	3	
20	(14)	Assistant Construction Engineer	1	
21	(15)	Assistant Division Head	10	
22	(16)	Assistant State Maintenance Engineer	1	
23	(17)	Chief Auditor	1	
24	(18)	Engineer VI	1	
25	(19)	Consultant Contracts Administrator	1	
26	(20)	Deputy Chief Counsel	1	
27	(21)	District Construction Engineer	10	
28	(22)	District Maintenance Engineer	10	
29	(23)	Heavy Bridge Maintenance Engineer	1	
30		SALARY LEVEL XIX		\$110,313
31	(24)	Administrative Officer IV	1	
32	(25)	Engineer V	1	
33	(26)	Resident Engineer	33	
34	(27)	Section Head - Facilities Management	: 1	
35	(28)	Staff Bridge Design Engineer	5	
36	(29)	Staff Construction Engineer	4	

1	(30)	Staff Design Engineer	9	
2	(31)	Staff Geotechnical Engineer	1	
3	(32)	Staff Heavy Bridge Maint Engineer	1	
4	(33)	Staff Hydraulic Engineer	1	
5	(34)	Staff Land Surveyor	1	
6	(35)	Staff Maintenance Engineer	4	
7	(36)	Staff Materials Engineer	1	
8	(37)	Staff Pavement Management Engineer	1	
9	(38)	Staff Planning Engineer	3	
10	(39)	Staff Project Development Engineer	1	
11	(40)	Staff Research Engineer	1	
12	(41)	Staff Structures Engineer	1	
13	(42)	Staff Surveys Engineer	3	
14	(43)	Staff Traffic Engineer	2	
15	(44)	Staff Traffic Safety Engineer	1	
16	(45)	Systems Administrator	1	
17		SALARY LEVEL XVIII		\$106,788
18	(46)	Automated Surveys System Engineer	1	
19	(47)	Automation Engineer V	1	
20	(48)	Bituminous Engineer	1	
21	(49)	Concrete and Steel Fabrication Eng	1	
22	(50)	Consultant Coordinator	1	
23	(51)	Data Processing Manager	2	
24	(52)	Application Development Manager	1	
25	(53)	Network Manager	1	
26	(54)	Fiscal Services Coordinator	1	
27	(55)	Hydraulic Engineer	1	
28	(56)	Materials Area Engineer	2	
29	(57)	Personnel Officer	1	
30	(58)	Program Administration Coordinator	1	
31	(59)	Public Information Officer	1	
32	(60)	Public Transportation Administrator	1	
33	(61)	Quality Assurance Engineer	1	
34	(62)	Section Hd - Acquisition	1	
35	(63)	Section Hd - Appraisals	1	
36	(64)	Section Hd - Assessments	1	

1	(65)	Section Hd - Beautification	1	
2	(66)	Section Hd - Chemistry Laboratory	1	
3	(67)	Section Hd - Communications	1	
4	(68)	Section Hd - Const Payments & Audits	1	
5	(69)	Section Hd - Cultural Resources	1	
6	(70)	Section Hd - E.E.O.	1	
7	(71)	Section Hd - Federal Aid Billing	1	
8	(72)	Section Hd - Geographic Info Sys	1	
9	(73)	Section Hd - Geotechnical	1	
10	(74)	Section Hd - Mapping and Graphics	1	
11	(75)	Section Hd - Photogrammetry	1	
12	(76)	Section Hd - Public Involvement	1	
13	(77)	Section Hd - Receipts & Expenditures	1	
14	(78)	Section Hd - Relocation	1	
15	(79)	Section Hd - Reports and Costs	1	
16	(80)	Section Hd - Right-of-Way Admin	1	
17	(81)	Section Hd - Right-of-Way Eng	1	
18	(82)	Section Hd - Special Studies	1	
19	(83)	Section Hd - Utilities	1	
20	(84)	Sr Bridge Design Engineer	10	
21	(85)	Sr Design Engineer	9	
22	(86)	Sr Planning and Research Engineer	1	
23	(87)	Sr Programs & Contracts Engineer	1	
24	(88)	Sr Structures Engineer	1	
25	(89)	Staff Attorney	8	
26		SALARY LEVEL XVII		\$101,033
27	(90)	Administrative Officer III	6	
28	(91)	Audit Manager - Internal Audit	1	
29	(92)	AR Hwy Police Major	1	
30	(93)	Audit Manager - Motor Fuel	1	
31	(94)	Assistant Resident Engineer	31	
32	(95)	Automation Engineer IV	1	
33	(96)	Bridge Management Engineer	1	
34	(97)	Assistant Systems Administrator	1	
35	(98)	Engineer IV	6	
36	(99)	Computer Technical Coordinator	2	